and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of the fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(i)	 The exposure of group borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowings (Refer note-16A, 16B)  86,957.34  715,942.91
Fixed rate borrowings (Refer note-16A and 16B)  83,473.50  83,714.59
Total borrowings  170,430.84  799,657.50

(iii)   Sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and
non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis
point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars Increase/Decrease in Basis Points Impact on Profit before Tax
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

INR +50 +50  434.79  3,579.71
- 50 - 50  (434.79)  (3,579.71)

41.4  Other price risks

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from the investment held by the Group . To manage its price risk arising from
investments in marketable securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio and is done in accordance with the Group policy.
The Group’s major investments are actively traded in markets and are held for short period of time. Therefore no senility
is provided for the same.

ADVANCE METERING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
CIN # L31401DL2011PLC271394
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022
(All amounts in thousands of INR, unless stated otherwise)